June 30, 2013

68

Note 4.  Detailed Notes on All Funds (Continued)

Prior Period Adjustments (Continued)

Change in Accounting Principle (Continued)

In connection with the Laramie County Community Juvenile Services Joint Powers Board’s issuance of its

Taxable Direct Pay Recovery Zone Economic Development Lease Revenue Bonds, Series 2010, the

implementation resulted in the removal of previously recognized deferred financing costs of $30,401, and a

decrease in net position totaling $30,401 as of June 30, 2013.

In addition, bond financing costs increased $32,740, for the year ended June 30, 2011 and the change in net

position decreased $32,740, for the year ended June 30, 2011 and increased $2,339, for the year ended June 30,

2013 resulting in a cumulative change of $30,401.

Implementation of GASB Statement No. 65 resulted in the following changes to information previously

reported:

Amounts as Change in

Previously Accounting Amounts as

Component Units Reported Principle Restated

Cheyenne Regional Medical Center

Statement of Net Position

Assets

Deferred financing costs, net of amortization 1,210,974  $   (1,210,974)  $   -$

Total Assets 436,668,060  $   (1,210,974)  $   435,457,086  $

Liabilities and Net Position

Net Position

Unrestricted 106,760,062  $   (1,210,974)  $   105,549,088  $

Total net position 300,288,776  $   (1,210,974)  $   299,077,802  $

Total liabilities and net position 43,668,060  $   (1,210,974)  $   42,457,086  $

Statement of Revenues, Expenses,

and Changes in Net Position

Nonoperating Revenues (Expenses)

Bond financing costs -$   (1,210,974)  $   (1,210,974)  $

Revenues in Excess of Expenses 7,088,130  $   (1,210,974)  $   5,877,156  $

Increase in net position 7,331,742  $   (1,210,974)  $   6,120,768  $

Net position, end of year 300,288,776  $   (1,210,974)  $   299,077,802  $

(Continued)

LARAMIE COUNTY, WYOMING

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
June 30, 2013

69

Note 4.  Detailed Notes on All Funds (Continued)

Prior Period Adjustments (Continued)

Change in Accounting Principle (Continued)

Amounts as Change in

Previously Accounting Amounts as

Component Units Reported Principle Restated

Laramie County Community Juvenile Services

 Joint Powers Board

Statement of Net Position

Assets

Deferred financing costs, net of amortization 30,401  $   (30,401)  $   -$

Total Assets 3,006,747  $   (30,401)  $   2,976,346  $

Liabilities and Net Position

Net Position

Restricted 11,223  $   (30,401)  $   (19,178)  $

Total net position 11,223  $   (30,401)  $   (19,178)  $

Total liabilities and net position 3,006,747  $   (30,401)  $   2,976,346  $

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures

and Changes in Net Position

Expenditures

Amortization of bond issue costs 2,339  $   (2,339)  $   -$

Decrease in net position (30,106)  $   2,339  $   (27,767)  $

Net position, end of year 11,223  $   (30,401)  $   (19,178)  $

Change in Accounting Estimate

Derived tax revenues are recognized when the related exchange transaction has occurred as defined by enabling

legislation.  Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statement (GASB) No. 33 and 36 require that derived

tax revenues be recorded in the same period in which the exchange transaction that generates the tax revenue

occurs. However because the County receives these revenues through the State of Wyoming through a

continuing appropriation and the State does not provide periodic notification of the accrual-basis information,

GASB 36 allows the County to use a reasonable estimate of the amount to be accrued.  Traditionally the County

[…]

months from the time the taxable transaction occurred to the time the State remits the County’s share of the

revenue (i.e., the County should consider both July and August subsequent collections)  the August amounts in

prior years has not been material to the County’s various funds.

LARAMIE COUNTY, WYOMING

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
June 30, 2013

70

Note 4.  Detailed Notes on All Funds (Continued)

Prior Period Adjustments (Continued)

Change in Accounting Estimate (Continued)

However, due to the phase out of the SPOT 2008 funding and the startup of the SPOT 2012 funding, the

amounts have become material in the current year.  Consequently, the County changed its estimate for derived

tax revenues to include two months beginning in the current and future years and to record prior period

adjustments for the 2012 amounts so the receivables and revenues between years remain consistent.

The County’s change in estimating derived tax revenue resulted in the following changes to information

previously reported:

Amounts as Change in

Previously Accounting Amounts as

Primary Government Reported Estimate Restated

Fund Level Financial Statements

General Fund

Balance Sheet

Assets

Due from other governments 20,680  $   789,282  $   809,962  $

Total Assets 13,532,809  $   789,282  $   14,322,091  $

Liabilities and Fund Balance

Fund Balance

Unrestricted 7,234,729  $   789,282  $   8,024,011  $

Total fund balance 11,365,380  $   789,282  $   12,154,662  $

Total liabilities and fund balance 13,532,809  $   789,282  $   14,322,091  $

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures,

 and Changes in Fund Balance

Revenues

Taxes 20,281,063  $   789,282  $   21,070,345  $

Total revenues 25,328,758  $   789,282  $   26,118,040  $

Net change in fund balance 2,960,117  $   789,282  $   3,749,399  $

Fund balance - end of year 11,365,380  $   789,282  $   12,154,662  $

(Continued)

LARAMIE COUNTY, WYOMING

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
June 30, 2013

71

Note 4.  Detailed Notes on All Funds (Continued)

Prior Period Adjustments (Continued)

Change in Accounting Estimate (Continued)

Amounts as Change in

Previously Accounting Amounts as

Primary Government Reported Estimate Restated

Fund Level Financial Statements

Optional 1% Tax Fund

Balance Sheet
Assets

Accounts receivable 474,772  $   577,827  $   1,052,599  $

Total Assets 2,035,275  $   577,827  $   2,613,102  $

Liabilities and Fund Balance
Fund Balance

Committed 2,015,274  $   577,827  $   2,593,101  $

Total fund balance 2,015,274  $   577,827  $   2,593,101  $

Total liabilities and fund balance 2,035,275  $   577,827  $   2,613,102  $

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance
Revenues

Taxes 5,939,038  $   577,827  $   6,516,865  $

Total revenues 5,939,038  $   577,827  $   6,516,865  $

Net change in fund balance 179,724  $   577,827  $   757,551  $

Fund balance - end of year 2,015,274  $   577,827  $   2,593,101  $

(Continued)

LARAMIE COUNTY, WYOMING

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
June 30, 2013

72

Note 4.  Detailed Notes on All Funds (Continued)

Prior Period Adjustments (Continued)

Change in Accounting Estimate (Continued)

Amounts as Change in

Previously Accounting Amounts as

Primary Government Reported Estimate Restated

Fund Level Financial Statements

Road and Bridge Fund

Balance Sheet
Assets

Accounts receivable 65,428  $   109,180  $   174,608  $

Total Assets 1,297,946  $   109,180  $   1,407,126  $

Liabilities and Fund Balance
Fund Balance

Restricted 1,045,723  $   109,180  $   1,154,903  $

Total fund balance 1,180,164  $   109,180  $   1,289,344  $

Total liabilities and fund balance 1,297,946  $   109,180  $   1,407,126  $

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance
Revenues

Taxes 1,037,223  $   109,180  $   1,146,403  $

Total revenues 1,483,957  $   109,180  $   1,593,137  $

Net change in fund balance (167,035)  $   109,180  $   (57,855)  $

Fund balance - end of year 1,180,164  $   109,180  $   1,289,344  $

(Continued)

LARAMIE COUNTY, WYOMING

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
June 30, 2013

73

Note 4.  Detailed Notes on All Funds (Continued)

Prior Period Adjustments (Continued)

Change in Accounting Estimate (Continued)

Amounts as Change in

Previously Accounting Amounts as

Primary Government Reported Estimate Restated

Fund Level Financial Statements

County Roads Fund

Balance Sheet

Assets

Accounts receivable 27,277  $   53,475  $   80,752  $

Total Assets 2,011,019  $   53,475  $   2,064,494  $

Liabilities and Fund Balance

Fund Balance

Restricted 1,602,738  $   53,475  $   1,656,213  $

Total fund balance 1,602,738  $   53,475  $   1,656,213  $

Total liabilities and fund balance 2,011,019  $   53,475  $   2,064,494  $

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance

Revenues

Taxes 884,969  $   53,475  $   938,444  $

Total revenues 4,846,724  $   53,475  $   4,900,199  $

Net change in fund balance 47,413  $   53,475  $   100,888  $

Fund balance - end of year 1,602,738  $   53,475  $   1,656,213  $

(Continued)

LARAMIE COUNTY, WYOMING

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
June 30, 2013

74

Note 4.  Detailed Notes on All Funds (Continued)

Prior Period Adjustments (Continued)

Change in Accounting Estimate (Continued)

Amounts as Change in

Previously Accounting Amounts as

Primary Government Reported Estimate Restated

Government-wide Financial Statements

Statement of Net Assets

Assets

Accounts receivable 2,873,775  $   740,482  $   3,614,257  $

Due from other governments 311,802  $   789,282  $   1,101,084  $

Total Assets 144,880,278  $   1,529,764  $   146,410,042  $

Liabilities and Fund Balance

Liabilities 10,356,100  $   -$   10,356,100  $

Net assets

Unrestricted 11,693,259  $   1,529,764  $   13,223,023  $

Total net assets 134,524,178  $   1,529,764  $   136,053,942  $

Statement of Activities

Revenues

Sales taxes 24,086,162  $   1,367,109  $   25,453,271  $

Gas taxes 1,037,223  $   162,655  $   1,199,878  $

Total revenues 61,695,522  $   1,529,764  $   63,225,286  $

Net change in net assets 2,960,117  $   1,529,764  $   4,489,881  $

Net assets - end of year 134,524,178  $   1,529,764  $   136,053,942  $

75

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

76

Variance with

Final Budget

Positive

Original Final Actual (Negative)

PROPERTY TAXES AND OTHER TAXES

Property taxes - current and delinquent 9,718,594  $   9,718,594  $   9,542,580  $   (176,014)  $

Car company 40,000   40,000   40,429   429

Vehicle fees 2,000,000   2,000,000   2,275,696   275,696

Sales and use taxes 8,100,000   8,100,000   8,056,439   (43,561)

Cigarette tax 100,000   100,000   191,383   91,383

Severance tax 800,000   800,000   890,139   90,139

Payments in lieu of property taxes 22,000   22,000   22,897   897

20,780,594   20,780,594   21,019,563   238,969

LICENSES AND PERMITS 109,150   109,150   168,537   59,387

INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES

Emergency management 36,000   36,000   43,000   7,000

Grants 208,402   208,402   154,836   (53,566)

Local governments-shared costs 223,000   223,000   219,278   (3,722)

467,402   467,402   417,114   (50,288)

CHARGES FOR SERVICES

County Clerk fees 863,200   863,200   1,125,622   262,422

Clerk of Court fees 179,505   179,505   187,600   8,095

County Sheriff fees 601,000   724,700   1,006,143   281,443

County Treasurer fees 257,585   257,585   287,294   29,709

Miscellaneous department fees 60,050   60,050   54,555   (5,495)

Abandoned vehicle fees 6,275   6,275   6,855   580

5% reimbursement tax 135,000   135,000   96,248   (38,752)

2,102,615   2,226,315   2,764,317   538,002

(Continued)

Budget Amounts

LARAMIE COUNTY, WYOMING

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE -

BUDGET AND ACTUAL (BUDGETARY BASIS) - GENERAL FUND

Year Ended June 30, 2013

77

Variance with

Final Budget

Positive

Original Final Actual (Negative)

MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES

Interest earnings 78,000  $   78,000  $   (140,319)  $   (218,319)  $

Rents 9,000   9,000   7,990   (1,010)

Other income 268,550   268,550   413,143   144,593

Prisoner Housing-Other -   -   532,837   532,837

Reimbursements 50,000   50,000   123,104   73,104

405,550   405,550   936,755   531,205

Total revenues 23,865,311   23,989,011   25,306,286   1,317,275

GENERAL GOVERNMENT

County Commissioners-

Administration

Personnel services 326,226   326,226   321,263   4,963

Contractual services 72,200   72,200   44,310   27,890

Debt service

Principal 3,000   3,000   3,407   (407)

Interest 1,000   1,000   219   781

402,426   402,426   369,199   33,227

County Commissioners-

Information Technology

Personnel services 850,103   850,103   794,249   55,854

Contractual services 582,891   582,891   570,659   12,232

1,432,994   1,432,994   1,364,908   68,086

County Clerk-Administration

Personnel services 268,076   268,076   257,207   10,869

Contractual services 10,800   10,800   8,592   2,208

Debt service

Principal 5,000   5,000   4,096   904

Interest 1,000   1,000   431   569

284,876   284,876   270,326   14,550

County Clerk-Auto Titles

Personnel services 441,519   441,519   393,051   48,468

Contractual services 44,550   44,550   19,570   24,980

Capital outlay -   -   -   -

486,069   486,069   412,621   73,448

Grants Manager

Personnel services 64,330   65,030   65,344   (314)

Contractual services 6,175   6,175   5,730   445

70,505   71,205   71,074   131

(Continued)

Budget Amounts

LARAMIE COUNTY, WYOMING

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE -

 BUDGET AND ACTUAL (BUDGETARY BASIS) - GENERAL FUND (CONTINUED)

Year Ended June 30, 2013

78

Variance with

Final Budget

Positive

Original Final Actual (Negative)

GENERAL GOVERNMENT (Continued)

County Clerk-Real Estate

Personnel services 166,436  $   167,786  $   141,262  $   26,524  $

Contractual services 48,000   48,000   31,962   16,038

214,436   215,786   173,224   42,562

County Clerk-Accounting

Personnel services 304,586   304,586   308,823   (4,237)

Contractual services 11,900   11,900   10,089   1,811

316,486   316,486   318,912   (2,426)

Elections

Personnel services 276,975   276,975   244,644   32,331

Contractual services 266,750   266,750   203,783   62,967

543,725   543,725   448,427   95,298

District Court

Personnel services 28,010   28,010   17,089   10,921

Contractual services 474,362   474,362   311,281   163,081

502,372   502,372   328,370   174,002

Circuit Court

Contractual services 4,000   4,000   4,071   (71)

4,000   4,000   4,071   (71)

County Treasurer-Administration

Personnel services 907,032   907,032   846,945   60,087

Contractual services 128,500   128,500   116,545   11,955

Debt service

Principal 5,000   5,000   2,881   2,119

Interest 1,000   1,000   124   876

1,041,532   1,041,532   966,495   75,037

District Court - Judges

Contractual services 3,500   3,500   2,058   1,442

Fair Board

Contractual services 1,000   1,000   451   549

(Continued)

Budget Amounts

LARAMIE COUNTY, WYOMING

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE -

BUDGET AND ACTUAL (BUDGETARY BASIS) - GENERAL FUND (CONTINUED)

Year Ended June 30, 2013

79

Variance with

Final Budget

Positive

Original Final Actual (Negative)

GENERAL GOVERNMENT (Continued)
District Attorney

Contractual services 4,000  $   4,000  $   3,296  $   704  $

City Court

Contractual services 2,500   2,500   1,846   654

Recreation Board

Contractual services 250   250   -   250

County Assessor-Administration

Personnel services 1,248,869   1,248,869   1,215,010   33,859

Contractual services 109,380   109,380   88,103   21,277

Debt service

Principal 3,426   3,426   3,609   (183)

Interest 166   166   230   (64)

Capital outlay -   -   500   -

1,361,841   1,361,841   1,307,452   54,889

County Attorney

Personnel services 370,353   375,353   379,453   (4,100)

Contractual services 95,550   95,550   103,105   (7,555)

Debt service

Principal 2,692   2,692   3,221   (529)

Interest 652   652   122   530

469,247   474,247   485,901   (11,654)

Clerk of Court-Administration

Personnel services 1,201,394   1,201,394   1,126,677   74,717

Contractual services 106,060   106,060   54,270   51,790

Capital outlay -   -   38,383   (38,383)

Debt service

Principal 2,040   2,040   2,100   (60)

Interest -   -   -   -

1,309,494   1,309,494   1,221,430   88,064

Human Resources

Personnel services 152,556   152,556   141,165   11,391

Contractual services 26,220   26,220   20,162   6,058

178,776   178,776   161,327   17,449

(Continued)

Budget Amounts

LARAMIE COUNTY, WYOMING

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE -

 BUDGET AND ACTUAL (BUDGETARY BASIS) - GENERAL FUND (CONTINUED)

Year Ended June 30, 2013

80

Variance with

Final Budget

Positive

Original Final Actual (Negative)

GENERAL GOVERNMENT (Continued)
Records Center

Personnel services 214,909  $   214,909  $   213,675  $   1,234  $

Contractual services 20,600   20,600   15,067   5,533

235,509   235,509   228,742   6,767

Central Mail

Contractual services 47,900   47,900   31,317   16,583

Building and Grounds

Personnel services 464,365   464,365   437,247   27,118

Contractual services 324,000   324,000   171,781   152,219

788,365   788,365   609,028   179,337

Central Utilities

Contractual services 738,000   746,000   753,857   (7,857)

Archer Utilities

Contractual services -   -   3,272   (3,272)

General Accounts

Contractual services 1,204,991   1,328,691   1,221,551   107,140

1,204,991   1,328,691   1,221,551   107,140

Geographical Information Systems

Personnel services 178,304   178,304   173,967   4,337

Contractual services 83,120   83,120   76,017   7,103

261,424   261,424   249,984   11,440

Total general government 11,906,218   12,044,968   11,009,139   1,039,601

PUBLIC SAFETY

County Sheriff-Operations

Personnel services 4,875,165   4,785,165   4,783,301   1,864

Contractual services 715,850   715,850   498,704   217,146

Capital outlay -   -   7,876   (7,876)

Debt service

Principal 10,500   10,500   10,066   434

Interest 4,000   4,000   3,878   122

5,605,515   5,515,515   5,303,825   211,690

Warning System O&M

Contractual services -   266,739   3,162   263,577

-   266,739   3,162   263,577

(Continued)

Budget Amounts

LARAMIE COUNTY, WYOMING

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE -

 BUDGET AND ACTUAL (BUDGETARY BASIS)  - GENERAL FUND (CONTINUED)

Year Ended June 30, 2013

81

Variance with

Final Budget

Positive

Original Final Actual (Negative)

PUBLIC SAFETY (Continued)

Speed Grant

Personnel services 22,750  $   22,750  $   6,612  $   16,138  $

Contractual services 500   500   954   (454)

Capital outlay 2,500   2,500   2,017   483

25,750   25,750   9,583   16,167

Jail

Personnel services 6,356,658   6,356,658   5,969,912   386,746

Contractual services 2,477,618   2,477,618   1,920,634   556,984

Capital outlay -   -   544   (544)

8,834,276   8,834,276   7,891,090   943,186

Fire Warden

Contractual services 14,200   6,200   5,656   544

14,200   6,200   5,656   544

County Coroner

Personnel services 132,495   132,495   140,748   (8,253)

Contractual services 177,650   207,650   195,473   12,177

310,145   340,145   336,221   3,924

Emergency Management

Personnel services 204,386   207,136   208,079   (943)

Contractual services 27,435   42,685   45,044   (2,359)

Capital outlay 5,416   5,416   -   5,416

237,237   255,237   253,123   2,114

Communications

Personnel services 70,062   70,062   66,224   3,838

Contractual services 30,610   30,610   27,294   3,316

100,672   100,672   93,518   7,154

Alcohol Compliance

Personnel services 1,700   1,700   -   1,700

Contractual services 300   300   -   300

2,000   2,000   -   2,000

JDC Operations

Personnel services 1,262,549   1,262,549   1,177,806   84,743

Contractual services 658,316   658,316   380,243   278,073

Capital outlay -   -   15,691   (15,691)

Debt service

Principal 150,912   150,912   191,403   (40,491)

Interest 89,622   52,661   22,844   29,817

2,161,399   2,124,438   1,787,987   336,451

(Continued)

Budget Amounts

LARAMIE COUNTY, WYOMING

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE -

 BUDGET AND ACTUAL (BUDGETARY BASIS) - GENERAL FUND  (CONTINUED)

Year Ended June 30, 2013

82

Variance with

Final Budget

Positive

Original Final Actual (Negative)

PUBLIC SAFETY (Continued)

VAWA

Personnel services 18,500  $   18,500  $   7,280  $   11,220  $

Capital outlay 1,500   1,500   -   1,500

20,000   20,000   7,280   12,720

Victims Assistance

Personnel services 52,832   52,832   59,307   (6,475)

Contractual services 17,625   17,625   10,338   7,287

70,457   70,457   69,645   812

Byrne Grant

Personnel services 8,991   8,991   1,244   7,747

Contractual services 50,257   50,257   39,542   10,715

59,248   59,248   40,786   18,462

Sheriff-Miscellaneous Grants

Personnel services 25,000   25,000   9,169   15,831

Contractual services 400   400   -   400

Capital outlay 30,900   30,900   -   30,900

25,400   25,400   9,169   16,231

Cheyenne Gang Enforcement Unit

Personnel services -   20,000   118   19,882

-   20,000   118   19,882

Total public safety 17,466,299   17,666,077   15,811,163   1,854,914

CONSERVATION AND DEVELOPMENT

County Extension

Personnel services 115,067   115,067   108,777   6,290

Contractual services 60,740   60,740   53,086   7,654

Capital outlay -   -   -   -

Debt service

Principal 2,925   2,925   1,724   1,201

Interest 583   583   30   553

179,315   179,315   163,617   15,698

Total conservation and development  179,315   179,315   163,617   15,698

Total expenditures 29,551,832   29,890,360   26,983,919   2,910,213

Excess (deficiency) of

revenues over  expenditures (5,686,521)   (5,901,349)   (1,677,633)   4,223,716

Other financing sources (uses)

Capital lease proceeds -   -   54,074   (54,074)

Transfers in 3,565,808   3,531,337   3,285,644   245,693

Transfers out (3,511,203)   (3,511,203)   (2,386,447)   (1,124,756)

Total other financing sources (uses) 54,605   20,134   953,271   (933,137)

Net change in fund balance (5,631,916)   (5,881,215)   (724,362)   5,156,853

Fund balance - beginning of year, as previously reported 11,365,380   11,365,380   11,365,380   -

Prior period adjustment 789,282   789,282   789,282   -

Fund balance - beginning of year, as restated 12,154,662   12,154,662   12,154,662   -

Fund balance - end of year 6,522,746  $   6,273,447  $   11,430,300  $   5,156,853  $

Budget Amounts

LARAMIE COUNTY, WYOMING

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE -

 BUDGET AND ACTUAL (BUDGETARY BASIS)  - GENERAL FUND (CONTINUED)

Year Ended June 30, 2013

83

Variance with

Final Budget

Positive

Original Final Actual (Negative)

Revenues

Taxes 5,500,000  $   5,500,000  $   5,960,821  $   460,821  $

Total revenues 5,500,000   5,500,000   5,960,821   460,821

Expenditures

Current

General government 1,814,203   1,731,703   1,527,814   203,889

Capital outlay 862,905   862,905   375,534   487,371

Total expenditures 2,677,108   2,594,608   1,903,348   691,260

Excess of  revenues

over expenditures 2,822,892   2,905,392   4,057,473   1,152,081

Other financing uses

Transfers out (4,346,204)   (4,428,704)   (4,428,704)   -

Total other financing uses (4,346,204)   (4,428,704)   (4,428,704)   -

Net change in fund balance (1,523,312)   (1,523,312)   (371,231)   1,152,081

Fund balance - beginning of year,

as previously reported 2,015,274   2,015,274   2,015,274   -

Prior period adjustment 577,827   577,827   577,827   -

Fund balance - beginning of year, as restated 2,593,101   2,593,101   2,593,101   -

Fund balance - end of year 1,069,789  $   1,069,789  $   2,221,870  $   1,152,081  $

Year Ended June 30, 2013

Budget Amounts

LARAMIE COUNTY, WYOMING

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE

BUDGET AND ACTUAL (BUDGETARY BASIS) - OPTIONAL 1% SALES TAX FUND

84

Variance with

Final Budget

Budget Amounts Positive

Original Final Actual (Negative)

Revenues

Miscellaneous 80,000  $   80,000  $   (50,121)  $   (130,121)  $

Total revenues 80,000   80,000   (50,121)   (130,121)

Expenditures

Public safety 20,000   45,000   44,568   432

Total expenditures 20,000   45,000   44,568   432

Excess of revenues

over expenditures 60,000   35,000   (94,689)   (129,689)

Other financing uses

Transfers out (1,000,000)   (1,187,536)   (1,178,493)   9,043

Total other financing uses (1,000,000)   (1,187,536)   (1,178,493)   9,043

Net change in fund balance (940,000)   (1,152,536)   (1,273,182)   (120,646)

Fund balance - beginning of year 4,714,240   4,714,240   4,714,240   -

Fund balance - end of year 3,774,240  $   3,561,704  $   3,441,058  $   (120,646)  $

Year Ended June 30, 2013

LARAMIE COUNTY, WYOMING

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE

 BUDGET AND ACTUAL (BUDGETARY BASIS) - O & M JAIL ADDITION PROJECT

85

Variance with

Final Budget

Positive

Original Final Actual (Negative)

Revenues

Intergovernmental 11,981,393  $   20,510,792  $   8,159,692  $   (12,351,100)  $

Total revenues 11,981,393   20,510,792   8,159,692   (12,351,100)

Expenditures

Purchased services 11,981,393   20,510,792   8,159,692   12,351,100

Total expenditures 11,981,393   20,510,792   8,159,692   12,351,100

Net change in fund balance -   -   -   -

Fund balance (deficit) - beginning of year -   -   (80)   (80)

Fund balance (deficit) - end of year -$   -$   (80)  $   (80)  $

LARAMIE COUNTY, WYOMING

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE

BUDGET AND ACTUAL (BUDGETARY BASIS) - BRC GRANTS FUND

Year Ended June 30, 2013

Budget Amounts

86

OTHER SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION